
 

 

Contact: 
Direct Dial: 
E-mail: 
Date: 

Harriet Isherwood 
01934 426276 
harriet.isherwood@n-somerset.gov.uk 
Tuesday, 12 March 2024 

 
 
 
 
Attention is drawn to Update Sheets which include the latest information on a 
planning application. Please check the council’s website for any supplementary 
despatches which will include Update Sheets if available.. 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Sir or Madam 
 
Planning and Regulatory Committee – Wednesday, 20 March 2024, 2.30 pm  
– New Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 
A meeting of the Planning and Regulatory Committee will take place as indicated above.   
 
Please Note that this meeting is a face to face meeting being held in the New Council 
Chamber, Town Hall and will not be livestreamed. –  
 
 
 
 
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
Assistant Director Legal & Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 
 
Councillors (13): 
Hugh Malyan (Chairperson), Robert Payne (Vice-Chairperson), Christopher Blades, 
Peter Bryant, Peter Burden, Stuart Davies, Clare Hunt, Stuart McQuillan, Tom 
Nicholson, Terry Porter, Timothy Snaden, Mike Solomon and Hannah Young 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Public speaking at planning committees (Standing Order 17 & 17A)   

 
Please note that following changes to SO17A, public speaking about applications 
for planning permission will be at the start of relevant agenda items rather than at 
the start of the meeting.  Time limits and notification deadlines remain unchanged, 
as set out below. 
  
To receive and hear any person who wishes to address the Committee. The 
Chairperson will select the order of the matters to be heard. Each speaker will be 
limited to a period of five minutes for public participation on non-planning matters 
(up to a maximum of 30 minutes) and three minutes for the applicant/supporters 
and three minutes for objectors on a planning application (up to a maximum of 30 
minutes). 
  
If there is more than one person wishing to object to an application, the 
Chairperson will invite those persons to agree a spokesperson among themselves. 
In default of agreement the Chairperson may select one person to speak. 
  
Requests to speak must be submitted in writing to the Assistant Director Legal and 
Governance and Monitoring Officer, or to the officer mentioned at the top of this 
agenda letter, by noon on the day before the meeting and the request must detail 
the subject matter of the address. 
  
Please ensure that any submissions meet the required time limits and can be read 
out in five minutes for public participation on non-planning matters (up to a 
maximum of 30 minutes) and three minutes for applicant/supporter statements 
and three minutes for objector statements on a planning application (up to a 
maximum of 30 minutes). Members of the public are advised that 400 words at 
normal speaking speed equate to a three minute statement. 
  
  

2.   Apologies for absence and notification of substitutes   
  

3.   Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37)   
 
A Member must declare any disclosable pecuniary interest where it relates to any 
matter being considered at the meeting. A declaration of a disclosable pecuniary 
interest should indicate the interest and the agenda item to which it relates. A 
Member is not permitted to participate in this agenda item by law and should 
immediately leave the meeting before the start of any debate. 
  
If the Member leaves the meeting in respect of a declaration, he or she should 
ensure that the Chairperson is aware of this before he or she leaves to enable 
their exit from the meeting to be recorded in the minutes in accordance with 
Standing Order 37. 
  

4.   Minutes 17 January 2024  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 
17 January 2024 to approve as a correct record (attached) 
  

Page 2



 

 

  
5.   Matters referred by Council, the Executive, other committees etc (if any)   

  
6.   23p1279ful Chicken Barn Cedar Farm Wick Road Wick St Lawrence  (Pages 7 

- 20) 
  

7.   Q3 Performance Report  (Pages 21 - 28) 
 
Section 3 Report of the Director of Place Directorate (attached) 
  
  

8.   Planning Appeals 200324  (Pages 29 - 38) 
 
Section 3 Report of the Director of Place Directorate (attached) 
  
  

9.   Urgent business permitted by the Local Government Act 1972 (if any)   
 
For a matter to be considered as an urgent item, the following question must be 
addressed: “What harm to the public interest would flow from leaving it until the 
next meeting?” If harm can be demonstrated, then it is open to the Chairman to 
rule that it be considered as urgent. Otherwise the matter cannot be considered 
urgent within the statutory provisions. 
 

 
 
Exempt Items 
 
Should the Planning and Regulatory Committee wish to consider a matter as an Exempt 
Item, the following resolution should be passed -  
 
“(1) That the press, public, and officers not required by the Members, the Chief Executive 
or the Director, to remain during the exempt session, be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item of business on the ground that its consideration will 
involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Section 100I of the Local 
Government Act 1972.” 
 
Also, if appropriate, the following resolution should be passed –  
  
“(2) That members of the Council who are not members of the Planning and Regulatory 
Committee be invited to remain.” 
 
Mobile phones and other mobile devices 
 
All persons attending the meeting are requested to ensure that these devices are switched 
to silent mode. The Chairperson may approve an exception to this request in special 
circumstances. 
 
Filming and recording of meetings 
 
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting purposes. 
 

Page 3



 

 

Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and 
public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to do so, as 
directed by the Chairperson.  Any filming must be done as unobtrusively as possible from 
a single fixed position without the use of any additional lighting, focusing only on those 
actively participating in the meeting and having regard to the wishes of any members of 
the public present who may not wish to be filmed. As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing 
to film proceedings is asked to advise the Chairperson or the Assistant Director Legal & 
Governance and Monitoring Officer’s representative before the start of the meeting so that 
all those present may be made aware that it is happening. 
 
Members of the public may also use Facebook and Twitter or other forms of social media 
to report on proceedings at this meeting. 
 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
On hearing the alarm – (a continuous two tone siren) 
 
Leave the room by the nearest exit door.  Ensure that windows are closed. 
 
Last person out to close the door. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings. 
 
Do not use the lifts. 
 
Follow the green and white exit signs and make your way to the assembly point. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so by the Fire Authority. 
 
Go to Assembly Point C – Outside the offices formerly occupied by Stephen & Co 

Page 4



 

1 
 

Harriet Isherwood,  01934 426276 PAR minutes 170124 
 

Minutes 
of the Meeting of 

The Planning and Regulatory Committee 
Wednesday, 17 January 2024 
New Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 
Meeting Commenced: 14:30 Meeting Concluded: 15:30 
 
Councillors: 
 
Hugh Malyan (Chairperson) 
Robert Payne (Vice-Chairperson) 
 
Christopher Blades 
Peter Burden 
Stuart Davies 
Clare Hunt 
Tom Nicholson 
Terry Porter 
Mike Solomon 
Hannah Young 
Peter Crew 
Roger Whitfield (substitute for Timothy Snaden) 
Dan Thomas (substitute for Stuart McQuillan) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Mike Bird and Andy Cole . 
 
Officers in attendance: Sue Buck (Solicitor - Litigation Team Leader), Richard Kent 
(Head of Planning, Place Directorate), James Wigmore (Lead Transport Planner, Place 
Directorate), David Ditchett (Applications and Consents Service Manager, Place 
Directorate), Anna Hayes (Senior Planning Officer, Place Directorate), Jack Wyatt 
(Transport Policy Officer, Place Directorate), Harriet Isherwood (Committee Services 
Support Officer, Corporate Services). 
  
PAR 
64 

Public speaking at planning committees (Standing Order 17 & 17A) 
 
One request to speak had been received under Standing Order 17A and the 
speaker would be invited to address the committee immediately prior to the 
consideration of the application in question. 
  
  

PAR 
65 

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37) 
 
None. 
  

PAR Minutes 13 December 2023 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

Harriet Isherwood,  01934 426276 PAR minutes 170124 
 

66  
Resolved: that the minutes be approved as correct record. 
  

PAR 
67 

Matters referred by Council, the Executive, other committees etc (if any) 
 
None. 
  

PAR 
68 

23p1707out Land Known As The Paddock, East Of Rockville, Bridge Road, 
Bleadon 
 
At the invitation of the Chairperson, Mike Tremlett, agent, addressed the committee 
speaking in favour of the application. 
   
The Director of Place Directorate’s representative presented the report.  
  
The Committee did not consider that the increased use of the existing access 
would cause unacceptable highway safety issues. It noted that the road speeds 
were low and would be lower when the traffic calming measures for the adjacent 
Quarry development were completed. It noted that some of the existing trees had 
already been removed and that further information could be secured before 
planning permission is granted to address reasons for refusal 2, 3 and 4.  
  
It therefore resolved to APPROVE the application contrary to officer 
recommendation, subject to:  
  
a)         An Arboricultural Impact Assessment to demonstrate no adverse impact to 
TPO trees;  
b)         An updated Ecology Report (to include lighting survey) to demonstrate no 
adverse impact to protected species considering the removed trees; and 
c)         Conditions to be agreed between Chair, Vice-Chair and Ward Members. 
  

PAR 
69 

Planning Appeals 170124 
 
The Director of Place Directorate’s representative reported on appeal decisions and 
appeals that had been lodged since the date of the last meeting.  
  
Resolved: that the report be noted.  
  
  

PAR 
70 

Urgent business permitted by the Local Government Act 1972 (if any) 
 
None. 
 

 
 
 
 

   
Chairperson 

 
 

Page 6



Planning and Regulatory Committee 20 March 2024 
 

 

Report template (COMREP) 23/P/1279/FUL Page 1 of 12 

SECTION 2 – ITEM 6 
 
Application No: 23/P/1279/FUL 
 
Proposal: Proposed demolition of existing Chicken Barn and subsequent erection 

of 2 no. dwellings with landscaping and hard standing alterations. 
 
Site address: Chicken Barn, Cedar Farm, Wick Road,  Wick St Lawrence. 
 
Applicant: The Mead Group 
 
Target date: 22.08.2023 
 
Extended date: 09.02.2024 
 
Case officer: Anna Hayes 
 
Parish/Ward: Wick St Lawrence Wick St Lawrence And St Georges 
 
Ward Councillors: Councillor Stuart Davies  
 

 
REFERRED BY COUNCILLOR STUART DAVIES 

 
 

Summary of recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the application be REFUSED. The full recommendation is set out 
at the end of this report. 
 
Background 
 
Planning permission was previously refused and dismissed at appeal for an identical 
application for the demolition of the existing agricultural building and the erection of 2no. 
dwellings and associated carports (Planning Application no: 21/P/3522/FUL). The appeal 
was dismissed on flood risk grounds as the appellant had failed to demonstrate that the 
sequential test had been properly carried out and passed.  
 
The Site 
 
The application site comprises a field with an existing agricultural building adjacent to other 
buildings. Open countryside lies to the south and west. Th
[...]


 

Report template (COMREP) 23/P/1279/FUL Page 12 of 12 

which permits replacement dwellings, specifically excludes the replacement of a 
dwelling that has been granted permission for the conversion from a non-residential 
building. The proposal is contrary to the principles of policy DM44 of the North 
Somerset Sites and Policies Plan - Part 1. 

 
3.  The application site is in an area at risk from flooding and the application does not 

demonstrate that the proposal passes the Sequential and Exception Tests set out in 
policy CS3 of the North Somerset Core Strategy and section 14 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework. The Local Planning Authority is not, therefore, satisfied 
that there are no alternative sites in the area that are reasonably available for 
development and have a lower probability of flooding, or that the proposal would 
provide wider sustainability benefits to the community that outweigh the flood risk, or 
that the flood risks resulting from the development can be safely managed. This 
application as submitted, also fails to include a satisfactory Flood Risk Assessment 
that demonstrates that the development will be safe for its lifetime taking account of 
the vulnerability of its users, without increasing the flood risk elsewhere and, where 
possible, reducing the flood risk overall. The proposed development is, therefore, 
considered to be at an unacceptable and avoidable risk of flooding and may increase 
flood risk elsewhere, contrary to policy CS3 of the North Somerset Core Strategy, 
policy DM1 of the North Somerset Sites and Policies Plan (Part 1) and paragraphs 
165 - 175 of the National Planning Policy Framework (and the associated Planning 
Practice Guidance). 

 

Page 18



 PLANNING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
 

UPDATE SHEET 
 

20 March 2024 
_______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Section 2 

 
Item 6 – 23/P/1279/FUL– Chicken Barn, Cedar Farm, Wick Road, Wick St Lawrence, North 
Somerset  
 
Amended plans  
Amended plans were submitted on 4th March. These show that the ground level under the dwellings 
would be raised by approximately 2.5m to attempt to address comments from the Environment 
Agency. This will result in the ridge height of the dwellings measuring approximately 8.6m from existing 
ground levels.  
 
Additional information  
 
Officer comments:  
The application fails the Sequential Test. The revised plans were submitted to address the 
Exceptions Test in the event that the Sequential Test was passed. The applicant has not submitted 
any details to demonstrate that the revised proposal will not increase flood risk to the neighbouring 
properties who are at a much lower level. 

 
Additional Third Party comments 
 
The Environment Agency and neighbouring residents have been notified of the amended plans. The 
deadline for comments to be submitted is the 27th March.  
 
To date no additional letters of objection/support have been received.   
 
Officer comments: 
The officer recommendation is amended (see below) to allow for the expiry of the deadline for further 
comments and the consideration of any new issues not previously submitted. 
 
 
Consultee comments on amended plans 
 
Environment Agency – The Planning Officer met with the Environment Agency on 18th March. It is 
understood that the EA will be maintaining its objection. The formal written response is expected 
before the committee and the meeting will be updated.  
 
North Somerset Levels Internal Drainage Board - The board has no objection to the drainage 
strategy proposed and the works to the rhyne. A Land Drainage Consent application will be required 
for any work to or within 9 meters of a watercourse, in which further details of the work will be reviewed 
and riparian land ownership verified.  
 

Page 19



 PLANNING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
 

UPDATE SHEET 
 

20 March 2024 
The IDB understands there are also some flood mitigation measures outside of the application site 
boundary. It is happy to review these measures through Land Drainage Consent prior to work 
commencing where further details can be discussed. 
 
 
AMENDMENT TO RECOMMENDATION:  
 
As the period for comment on the amended plans has not yet expired, the recommendation is 
amended as follows: 
 
Subject to expiry of the period for further comment and the consideration of any new issues not 
previously raised, the application be REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 
(reasons as set out in the published report) 
 

Page 20



Planning and Regulatory Committee 20 March 2024  
 

SECTION 3 
 

1 
 

North Somerset Council 
 
Item 7 
 
REPORT TO THE PLANNING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
  
DATE OF MEETING:  20 MARCH 2024 
  
SUBJECT OF REPORT: 3RD QUARTER PLANNING PERFORMANCE 
2023/24 
  
TOWN OR PARISH: ALL 
  
OFFICER PRESENTING: HEAD OF PLANNING 
  
KEY DECISION: NO 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
  
That the report be NOTED. 
  
1.  SUMMARY OF REPORT 
  
The service continues to contribute to delivering the Council’s vision and priorities to 
deliver an open, fairer, greener North Somerset as set out in the report. 
  
2.     POLICY 
 
The Corporate Plan 2024-28 sets out the Council’s vision for North Somerset. The 
Council’s vision is to secure "an open, fair, green North Somerset". The 4 central 
ambitions are that: 
1 our children and young people are cared for, safe, supported, and are given 

equality of opportunity to thrive; 
2 our communities are caring, healthy and safe, where people help each other to 

live well; 
3 our towns and villages are thriving and sustainable places to live, work and visit, 

and  
4 our council delivers consistently good services and value for money to support 

our community 
 
These ambitions set the framework for the council’s corporate commitments which 
in turn set the direction for Directorate and Team planning. As part of this, the 
Planning and Building Control service contributes to corporate performance 
indicators (KCPI’s
[...]
es with other pioneering LPAs. A project team has been set up and is currently 
progressing an initiative to enable self-service for the planning application validation 
process.  
 
 
4.    CONSULTATION 
  
All policy documents and planning applications are the subject of consultation.  
Regular liaison meetings take place with Town and Parish Councils and an Agents 
forum to discuss service issues. 
  
 
5.   FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
  
As set out in the report. 
  

Page 27



Planning and Regulatory Committee 20 March 2024  
 

SECTION 3 
 

8 
 

6.     EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS 
  
Equality issues are taken into account in all relevant development management 
decisions. 
 
7.      CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
  
The Group plays a role in meeting a number of corporate aims and performance 
indicators. 
  
8.    OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
  
Options for service improvement are under constant consideration.  
  
 
AUTHOR 
Richard Kent, Head of Planning.  
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Corporate Plan 
Annual Directorate Statement 
Statistical returns 
Customer complaints and compliments 
Group Budgets  

Page 28



PLANNING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE – 20 MARCH 2024 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PLACE 

1 
 

A - PLANNING APPEAL DECISIONS 
 
1. Planning Application Number 22/P/1694/CQA   
 
Site: Back Barn and Front Barn, Village Farm, 126 Main Road, Cleeve 
Description: Prior Approval to convert the Back Barn into 5no residential dwellings and the Front Barn into 5no garages, one for each 
dwelling with garden spaces between dwellings and garages 'with operational development to replace the current roof sheets, repair the 
existing cladding and install new windows and doors'. Spaces left in both barns for bat roosts. 
Recommendation:  Prior approval - refuse (not PD) 
Appeal Dismissed 12 Jan 2024 
Type of appeal: Written Representation 
Officer: Louise Grover   
Appellant: Mr R Sibley 
 
The main issues that were identified by the Planning Inspector were 1) whether the proposal would be perm
[...]
           
 
Appeals Allowed April 23 – March 24                                                                   Costs awarded to the Council 
Delegated Decision  7                                                                                               Delegated Decision: 4 
Committee Decision  0 

P
age 38


	Agenda
	4 Minutes 17 January 2024
	6 23p1279ful Chicken Barn Cedar Farm Wick Road Wick St Lawrence
	Update Sheet 23P1279FUL Chicken Barn Cedar Farm Wick Road Wick St Lawrence North Somerset
	Amended plans


	7 Q3 Performance Report
	2.    	Policy
	Staffing
	5.  	Financial Implications
	6.    	Equality Implications
	7.     	Corporate Implications
	8.   	Options considered

	8 Planning Appeals 200324
	A - PLANNING APPEAL DECISIONS
	C- INQUIRIES/HEARINGS DATES AND VENUES




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Jessika Robinson, 01934 426480 PAR minutes 200324 
 

Minutes 
of the Meeting of 

The Planning and Regulatory Committee 
Wednesday, 20 March 2024 
New Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 
Meeting Commenced: 2.35 pm Meeting Concluded: 3.30 pm 
 
Councillors: 
 
Hugh Malyan (Chairperson) 
Robert Payne (Vice-Chairperson) 
 
Christopher Blades 
Peter Bryant 
Peter Burden 
Stuart Davies 
Clare Hunt 
Stuart McQuillan 
Tom Nicholson 
Mike Solomon 
Hannah Young 
Roger Whitfield (Substitute for Timothy Snaden). 
 
Apologies: Councillor Timothy Snaden. 
 
Absent: Councillor Terry Porter. 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Ashely Cartman. 
 
Officers in attendance: Nicholas Brain (Assistant Director Legal & Governance and 
Monitoring Officer), Richard Kent (Head of Planning, Place Directorate) and Roger Willmot 
(Service Manager Strategic Development, Place Directorate), David Ditchett (Applications 
and Consent Service Manager, Place Directorate), Ellena Fletcher (Principal Planning 
Policy Officer, Place Directorate), Marcus Hewlett, (Planning Policy Team Lead, Place 
Directorate), Anna Hayes (Principal Planning Officer, Place Directorate),Jessika Robinson 
(Committee Services Senior Officer, Democratic Services). 
  
PAR 
71 

Public speaking at planning committees (Standing Order 17 & 17A) 
 
One request to speak had been received under Standing Order 17A and the 
speaker would be invited to address the committee immediately prior to the 
consideration of the application in question. 
  
 
  



2 
Jessika Robinson, 01934 426480 PAR minutes 200324 
 

PAR 
72 

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37) 
 
None. 
  

PAR 
73 

Minutes 17 January 2024 
 
Resolved: that the minutes be approved as correct record. 
 
  

PAR 
74 

Matters referred by Council, the Executive, other committees etc (if any) 
 
None. 
  

PAR 
75 

23p1279ful Chicken Barn Cedar Farm Wick Road Wick St Lawrence 
 
At the invitation of the Chairperson, Alistair Mead, addressed the committee 
speaking in favour of the application. 
  
The Director of Place Directorate’s representative presented the report.  
  
The committee noted the receipt of the further comments from the Environment 
Agency and the Agency’s continued objection to the proposals. Given the late 
receipt of the further comments the committee considered it reasonable to give the 
applicant the opportunity to seek to resolve the Agency’s objection.  
  
It therefore resolved to DEFER the application to enable the applicant to address 
the objection raised by the Environment Agency and further consultation as 
appropriate. 
  
  

PAR 
76 

Q3 Performance Report 
 
The Director of Place’s representative presented the report. 
  
Resolved: that the report be noted. 
  
  

PAR 
77 

Planning Appeals 200324 
 
The Director of Place Directorate’s representative reported on appeal decisions 
and appeals that had been lodged since the date of the last meeting.  
  
Resolved: that the report be noted.  
  
  

PAR 
78 

Urgent business permitted by the Local Government Act 1972 (if any) 
 
None. 
 
 
 
 



3 
Jessika Robinson, 01934 426480 PAR minutes 200324 
 

 
 
 
 

   
Chairperson 

 
 


